SPECIFICATIONS. 	 tion of the easterly line of Kenmore pl., or 

The time allowed for the performance of the E. 21st st.; thence southerly and at right angles 
contract is seventy (70) consecutive calendar to said bulkhead line a distance of about one 
days. 	 hundred and fifty-seven feet (157') to the 

The amount of security for the performance pierhead line established by the Secretary of 
of the contract shall be thirty (30) per cent. War May 1. 1911; thence westerly and along 
of the total amount for which the contract is said pierhead line a distance of about fifty-

[...]

from the total and awards made to the lowest same; thence northerly along said prolongation 
bidder on the total of his bid for the entire con- of and the easterly line of said water lot granted 
tract. 	 to Mary J. Osborn a distance of about one 

No bid will be considered unless it is accom- hundred and fifty-two feet (152') to the bulk• 
paried by a deposit, which shall be in an amount head line established by the Secretary of War 
not less than one and one-half (1%) per cent, along the southerly side of Emmons ave.; thence 
of the total amount of the bid, easterly and along said bulkhead line a dis-

[...]

section with the easterly line of the now existing 
board walk or foot bridge, extending from the 
foot of Ocean ave. to Manhattan Beach, across 
the waters of Sheepshead Bay; thence southerly 
outshore and along the easterly line of the 
aforesaid board walk or foot bridge a distance 
of one hundred and thirty-eight feet (138'), 
more or less, to its intersection with the pier-
head line established by the Secretary of War 
May 1, 1911, thence easterly and along the said 
pierhead line a distance of fifty-two feet (52'), 
more or less. to its intersection with the east-
erly line of Ocean ave., prolonged, and thence 
northerly inshore and along the easterly line 
of Ocean ave., prolonged, a distance of one 
hundred and thirty-nine feet (139'), more or 
less, to the point or place of beginning. 

Being all that land under water bounded on 
the north by the United States Bulkhead Line 
along the southerly _side of Emmons ave., on 
the south by the United States Pierhead Line, 
on the west by the board walk or foot bridge

[...]

by the Town of Gravesend on the 22nd day 
of August, 1894, to Mary J. Osborn; thence 
southerly, outshore and along the westerly line 
of the last mentioned water lot or parcel of 
land under water granted by the Town of 
Gravesend to Mary I. Osborn, a distance of 
one hundred and forty-two feet (142'). more 
or less, to its intersection with the pierhead 
line established by the Secretary of War May 
1, 1911 ; thence westerly and along said pier-
head line a distance of sixty-eight feet (68'), 
more or less, to its intersection with the easterly

[...]

proposed terms and conditions of a contract for 
the construction of Section 3 of Route No. 49, 
being part of the Culver Rapid Transit Railroad. 

The said section may be briefly described as 
follows: 

Section No. 3, Beginning at a point in Shell 
road, in the Borough of Brooklyn, about five 
hundred and twenty-five (525) feet south of the 
intersection of the center line of Gravesend 
avenue and the southerly building line of Ave-
rue X produced, and extending thence southerly 
over and along Shell road- and West 6th street 
and over Sheepshead Bay road and private